

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

CRLP NO: 5287 OF 2026

Between

1. Daara Rishitha,, D/o. Srinivas.
2. Daara Srinivas S/o. Late Daara Narasimha

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Respondent No.1

2. Dhanavath Balu S/o. Harjya, Occ.Govt. Employee, R/o. Alvalapaadu Village, Tripuraram Mandal, Miryalaguda Dist., Telangana.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 265 of 2026 On the file of II Addl. Jr. Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate Of First Class, at Wanaparthi for the offences under Section 316(2), 316(5), 318(4), 61(2) of BNS and Section 7 of EC Act, 1955 against the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 2 in the interest of justice;

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in C.C. No. 265 of 2026 On the file of II Addl. Jr. Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Wanaparthi, pending disposal of CRLP No.5287 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 09.04.2026 *and* 11.06.2026 made herein, order dated 22.04.2026 made in IA. No. 3 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mohd Baseer Riyaz Advocate for the Petitioners, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 02.11.2026.

The interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 30.11.2026.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

26

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Wanaparthy.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Wanaparthy Rural, Wanaparthy
3. One CC to SRI MOHD BASEER RIYAZ Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED: 04.08.2026

Post on 02.11.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.5287 of 2026



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER